Soldier but under what circumstances she has no recollection or knowledge – but here refers to his dictation in the said war office for full reference. She 

further declares that she was married to the said John Bartholomew on the [blank] day of November AD 1781 in the year one thousand seven hundred and 

Eighty one – In her mother’s house in the state of Virginia by an Elderly Clergyman by the name of Hubbard who then resided at the Glebe of Ile of wight 

County [sic: Isle of Wight County] in the state of Virginia and that there were many persons present there at the said wedding, and soon after she was so

[...]

thence they moved into the County of Franklin to the neighborhood where she now resides and in said neighborhood, she & he has lived more than forty years 

together – and that her husband John Bartholomew aforesaid died on the 19th day of November 1840 – one thousand Eight hundred & forty – with the disease 

or complaint called the gravel in the bladder. That she was not married to him prior to his leaving the service, but the marriage took place previous to the first 

of January Seventeen hundred and ninety-four. Viz at the time above stated – she further declares that she has not been married to anyone else since the death